“3.2 Compugen shall issue to Investor the Annual Reports not later than 60 days following Company’s filing of its Form 20-F Annual Report with the SEC for calendar years 2012, 2013 and 
2014.” 

The “Exchange Shares” shall mean Ordinary Shares in an amount which is the quotient of (i) Thirteen Million U.S. Dollars ($13,000,000) less 50% of any Cash Consideration paid to 
Investor by Compugen up to the 21st trading day prior to the Actual Exchange Date divided by (ii) the average closing price of the Ordinary Shares during the twenty (20) trading days 
prior to the Actual Exchange Date (the “Exchange Price”);